# **Oakland Tribune**

600 Grand Ave., #308 Oakland, CA 94610 510-723-2850

2053027

OAKLAND USD EDGAR RAKESTRAW JR. 1000 BROADWAY #680 OAKLAND, CA 94607

### **PROOF OF PUBLICATION**

## FILE NO. General Waiver Request 6/10/20

In the matter of

### **Oakland Tribune**

The Oakland Tribune

I am a citizen of the United States; I am over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above-entitled matter. I am the Legal Advertising Clerk of the printer and publisher of The Oakland Tribune, a newspaper published in the English language in the City of Oakland, County of Alameda, State of California.

I declare that The Oakland Tribune is a newspaper of general circulation as defined by the laws of the State of California as determined by this court's order, dated December 6, 1951, in the action entitled In the Matter of the Ascertainment and Establishment of the Standing of The Oakland Tribune as a Newspaper of General Circulation, Case Number 237798. Said order states that "The Oakland Tribune is a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Oakland, and the County of Alameda, and the State of California, within the meaning and intent of Chapter 1, Division 7, Title 1 [§§ 6000 et seq.], of the Government Code of the State of California." Said order has not been revoked, vacated, or set aside.

I declare that the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to wit:

#### 05/29/2020, 06/05/2020

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: June 5, 2020

Public Notice Advertising Clerk

Legal No.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

REQUEST TO THE CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION TO WAIVE EDUCATION CODE SECTIONS 17455, ET SEQ., PERMITTING THE DISTRICT, THE OPTION OF ACCEPTING THE NON-HIGHEST BID FOR SALE OR LEASE OF SURPLUS PROPERTY - LONG TERM - FOR THE FORMER EDWARD SHANDS SITE AND THE FORMER TILDEN CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER

#### TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES:

**PLEASE TAKE NOTICE** that on Wednesday, June 10, 2020, the Oakland Unified School District, at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board (Board), will hold a Public Hearing on a General Waiver Request (Waiver) to the California Board of Education seeking waiver of Education Code Sections 17455, et seq., which if granted, will permit the District the option of accepting the non-highest bid for Sale or Lease of Surplus Property - Long Term - for the former Edward Shands Site and the former Tilden Child Development Center. The Waiver is being sought to give the District maximum flexibility in determining best use of said properties including consideration of advice received from its citizen advisory committees, among other stakeholders.

The Public Hearing will be held June 10, 2020, at 6:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, at the virtually telecasted meeting of the Board on that date in accordance with any and all COVID-19 and related requirements of the Alameda County Public Health Officer in effect on that date.

The purpose of the public hearing is to receive comments from the Public on the District's request for a Waiver of that portion of Education Code Sections 17455, et seq., as stated previously, and to make any modifications thereto, if warranted.

A copy of the Waiver will be available for review prior to the Public Hearing on the Internet on May 29, 2020, at http://www.ousd.org/ domain/69.

> s/ Kyla Johnson-Trammell Secretary, Governing Board Oakland Unified School District OT #6487762; May 29; Jun 5, 2020